

UNCLASSIFIED//~~FOUO~~

Central Intelligence Agency



Washington, D.C. 20505

Inspector General
703-874-2555

2 March 2012

The Honorable Darrell Issa
Chairman
Committee on Oversight and
Government Reform
House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

Thank you for your letter of 23 August 2010, in which you requested that my office conduct an inquiry into the Agency's Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) office to determine whether political appointees are made aware of information requests and have a role in request reviews or decision-making. My office received your letter on 21 February 2012. At this time, my staff is fully engaged in other matters. However, your request will be considered when planning future work.

(b)(3) CIAAct If you have any questions, please contact our Executive Officer, [redacted] at [redacted]. An original letter is also being forwarded to Senator Grassley. (b)(3) CIAAct

Sincerely,

[redacted signature box]

(b)(6)

David B. Buckley

cc:

- Ranking Member, HCOGR
- Chairman, HPSCI
- Ranking Member, HPSCI
- Chairman, SSCI
- Ranking Member, SSCI

UNCLASSIFIED//~~FOUO~~

UNCLASSIFIED//~~FOUO~~

The Honorable Darrel Issa
The Honorable Charles Grassley

(b)(3) CIAAct

(b)(3) CIAAct

OIG/IG: [redacted] [redacted] (28 Feb 2012)

[redacted]
Correspondence\CONGRESS\Response to Issa & Grasse.y Feb
2012.doc

(b)(3) CIAAct

IG 2012-0103 Honorable Issa
IG 2012-0103/1 Honorable Grassley

Distribution for IG 2012-0103 Honorable Issa:

Orig - Addressees

- 1 - cc Ranking Member HCOGR *Elijah F Cummings*
- 1 - cc Chairman, HPSCI
- 1 - cc Ranking Member, HPSCI
- 1 - cc Chairman, SSCI
- 1 - cc Ranking Member, SSCI
- 1 - D/OCA
- 1 - C/PIPD
- 1 - IG Chrono
- 1 - IG Subject File

Distribution for IG 2012-0103/1 Honorable Grassley

Orig - Addressees

- 1 - cc Chairman, Senate Committee on Judiciary *Patrick J Leahy*
- 1 - cc Chairman, HPSCI *SR 433*
- 1 - cc Ranking Member, HPSCI
- 1 - cc Chairman, SSCI
- 1 - cc Ranking Member, SSCI
- 1 - D/OCA
- 1 - C/PIPD
- 1 - IG Chrono
- 1 - IG Subject File

UNCLASSIFIED//~~FOUO~~
Central Intelligence Agency



Washington, D.C. 20505

Inspector General
703-874-2555

2 March 2012

The Honorable Charles E. Grassley
Ranking Member
Committee on Judiciary
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Senator Grassley:

Thank you for your letter of 23 August 2010, in which you requested that my office conduct an inquiry into the Agency's Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) office to determine whether political appointees are made aware of information requests and have a role in request reviews or decision-making. My office received your letter on 21 February 2012. At this time, my staff is fully engaged in other matters. However, your request will be considered when planning future work.

If you have any questions, please contact our Executive Officer, [redacted] at [redacted]. An original letter is also being forwarded to Representative Issa.

(b)(3) CIAAct

(b)(3) CIAAct

Sincerely,

[redacted signature box]

David B. Buckley

(b)(6)

- cc:
- Chairman, Senate Committee
On Judiciary
- Chairman, HPSCI
- Ranking Member, HPSCI
- Chairman, SSCI
- Ranking Member, SSCI